
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Wednesday, May 20, 2009 – 0530 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 

 
National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (128 new fires) 
New large fires:  0 (*) 
Large fires contained:  1 
Uncontained large fires: 4 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **  
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 4
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 4
Type 2 IMT’s committed: 1
 
Orlando-Volusia Complex, Florida DOF. Florida IMT 2 (Utley). Ten miles northeast of Chuluota, FL. Southern 
rough. Smoldering. Significant precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.  
 
Indian Trail, Florida DOF. Two miles northeast of Indiantown, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering. Significant 
precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.    
 
Lincoln Park, Florida DOF. Two miles northeast of Indiantown, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity. 
Significant precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.   
 
Green Farm, Florida DOF. Ten miles northeast of Indiantown, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering. Significant 
precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Orlando-Volusia 
Complex FL FLS 10,146 0 75 UNK 133 -28 0 8 2 0 1.2M ST 

Indian Trail FL FLS 725 0 92 UNK 1 0 0 0 0 2 NR ST 

Lincoln Park FL FLS 540 0 92 UNK 1 -1 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Green Farm FL FLS 400 0 90 5/31 1 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Bomb FL FLS 1,001 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

 
 
 
 



Predictive Services Discussion: Dry and windy weather is expected over portions of Minnesota, Michigan and 
Wisconsin today. Scattered mostly wet thunderstorms are expected over Arizona and New Mexico. Southern 
California will see mild onshore flow in the coastal region with a chance of thunderstorms in the southern Sierra. 
Scattered thundershowers will continue over Florida.   
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

Topic of Choice 
 
 
 
 
 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

7 
 

3 

  

  

7

3

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

0 

  

  

3

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

20 

  

  

4

20

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

2

10

  

  

2

2

17 
 

148 

3

1

25

161

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

1

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

5

1

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

3 
 

8 

  

  

4

8

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

2

2

160

  

  

  

  

6 
 

177 

12

722

25

1,061

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

2

  

  

  

  

2 
 

2 

1

0

6

4

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

5

  

  

  

  

  

  

36 
 

247 

4

2

45

254

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

109 

  

  

4

109

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

11

7

12

173

0

0

2

2

83 
 

714 

20

725

128

1,621
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

99 
 

39,871 

1

0

101

39,871

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

75

14

24

  

  

  

  

73 
 

243 

26

26

128

368

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7

14

  

  

1

0

2

1

138 
 

323 

46

277

194

615

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

0

11

380

3

4

2

2

629 
 

1,941 

71

82

718

2,409

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

94

327

4

241

1

1

  

  

54 
 

15,138 

39

126

192

15,833

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

20

22

50

2

186

1

0

40 
 

171 

9

9

75

436

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

0

19

202

  

  

1

0

12 
 

68 

3

5

37

275

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

251

6,916

85

39,844

4

1

19

1,342

348 
 

129,552 

223

32,773

930

210,428

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

119

782

16

45

13

533

1

42

167 
 

61,408 

30

204

346

63,014

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

313

454

  

  

28

714

24

110

10,044 
 

98,801 

396

6,116

10,805

106,195

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

293

35,253

  

  

143

25,612

38

62,241

23,202 
 

721,290 

461

24,612

24,137

869,008

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,097

43,841

172

40,786

195

27,051

88

63,738

34,806 
 

1,068,806 

1,305

64,230

37,663

1,308,452
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 30,269 

Ten Year Average Acres 950,666 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

69

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

3

1,087

3

1,156

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

6

0

6

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

9

483

9

483

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

10

1

10

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

660

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

660

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

8

999

  
 

  

4 
 

51 

  

  

12

1,050

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

1

729

8

999

0 
 

0 

4 
 

51 

13

1,586

26

3,365



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

6 
 

1,190 

  

  

6

1,190

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10

3,645

97

7,461

18

4,042

  
 

  

  
 

  

64

10,604

189

25,752

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26

224

33

164

18

20,106

30 
 

139 

5 
 

1,156 

168

7,640

280

29,429

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

459

5

143

  
 

  

  
 

  

111

10,297

122

10,899

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

177

11

1,114

43

12,567

2 
 

345 

13 
 

1,476 

103

10,361

177

26,040

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

8

32

2,723

2

770

9 
 

297 

28 
 

219 

30

7,699

102

11,716

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

868

2

62

  
 

  

  
 

  

5

219

13

1,149

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

9

226

21

30,658

2

251

7 
 

1,043 

  
 

  

177

83,989

216

116,167

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37

3,511

32

3,916

101

17,306

9 
 

5,340 

29 
 

914 

117

28,534

325

59,521

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

49

72,055

  

  

363

54,683

40 
 

9,200 

1,456 
 

73,005 

150

44,356

2,058

253,299

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

2,370

  

  

236

122,768

66 
 

71,374 

745 
 

265,788 

959

917,061

2,011

1,379,361

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

142

82,216

238

47,363

790

232,698

163 
 

87,738 

2,282 
 

343,748 

1,884

1,120,760

5,499

1,914,523
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 20 15 306 5,431
 Yukon Territory 1 1 1 1
 Alberta 84 3 471 1,471
 Northwest Territory 0 0 0 0
 Saskatchewan 5 2 206 3,950
 Manitoba 0 0 30 938
 Ontario 1 0 99 179
 Quebec 1 1 167 251
 Newfoundland 3 0 56 348
 New Brunswick 0 0 126 185
 Nova Scotia 0 0 86 907
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0
 National Parks 0 4,500 12 15,586
Total 115 4,521 1,560 29,247

 
 

 

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


