National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, May 20, 2009 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (128 new fires)

New large fires: 0 (*)
Large fires contained: 1
Uncontained large fires: 4
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:4New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:4Type 2 IMT's committed:1

Orlando-Volusia Complex, Florida DOF. Florida IMT 2 (Utley). Ten miles northeast of Chuluota, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering. Significant precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

Indian Trail, Florida DOF. Two miles northeast of Indiantown, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering. Significant precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

Lincoln Park, Florida DOF. Two miles northeast of Indiantown, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity. Significant precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

Green Farm, Florida DOF. Ten miles northeast of Indiantown, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering. Significant precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Orlando-Volusia Complex	FL	FLS	10,146	0	75	UNK	133	-28	0	8	2	0	1.2M	ST
Indian Trail	FL	FLS	725	0	92	UNK	1	0	0	0	0	2	NR	ST
Lincoln Park	FL	FLS	540	0	92	UNK	1	-1	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Green Farm	FL	FLS	400	0	90	5/31	1	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Bomb	FL	FLS	1,001	0	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **

Predictive Services Discussion: Dry and windy weather is expected over portions of Minnesota, Michigan and Wisconsin today. Scattered mostly wet thunderstorms are expected over Arizona and New Mexico. Southern California will see mild onshore flow in the coastal region with a chance of thunderstorms in the southern Sierra. Scattered thundershowers will continue over Florida.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					7		7
Alaska	ACRES	-				3		3
	FIRES					3		3
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES					4		4
Northern California		-						
	ACRES					20		20
Southern California	FIRES	1	2		2	17	3	25
Codinerri Camerria	ACRES	0	10		2	148	1	161
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
F	FIRES		4			1		5
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		1			0		1
	FIRES		1			3		4
Western Great Basin	ACRES		0			8		8
0 - 11 1	FIRES	5	2			6	12	25
Southwest	ACRES	2	160			177	722	1,061
De alus Massataia	FIRES		3			2	1	6
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		2			2	0	4
_	FIRES	5				36	4	45
Eastern Area	ACRES	5				247		254
Southern Area	FIRES					4		4
	ACRES	-				109		109
		1 44	40	0			20	
TOTAL	FIRES	11	12	0	2	83	20	128
	ACRES	7	173	0	2	714	725	1,621

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1			99	1	101
, liadika	ACRES		0			39,871	0	39,871
Northwest	FIRES	15	14			73	26	128
Northwest	ACRES	75	24			243	26	368
Northern California	FIRES	7		1	2	138	46	194
	ACRES	14		0	1	323	277	615
Southern California	FIRES	2	11	3	2	629	71	718
	ACRES	0	380	4	2	1,941	82	2,409
Northern Rockies	FIRES	94	4	1		54	39	192
T TOTALION T TOOMS	ACRES	327	241	1		15,138	126	15,833
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	22	2	1	40	9	75
Lastorii Groat Basiri	ACRES	20	50	186	0	171	9	436
Western Great Basin	FIRES	2	19		1	12	3	37
	ACRES	0	202		0	68	5	275
Southwest	FIRES	251	85	4	19	348	223	930
	ACRES	6,916	39,844	1	1,342	129,552	32,773	210,428
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	119	16	13	1	167	30	346
,	ACRES	782	45	533	42	61,408	204	63,014
Eastern Area	FIRES	313		28	24	10,044	396	10,805
Lastern Area	ACRES	454		714	110	98,801	6,116	106,195
Southern Area	FIRES	293		143	38	23,202	461	24,137
	ACRES	35,253		25,612	62,241	721,290	24,612	869,008
TOTAL	FIRES	1,097	172	195	88	34,806	1,305	37,663
	ACRES	43,841	40,786	27,051	63,738	1,068,806	64,230	1,308,452

Ten Year Average Fires	30,269
Ten Year Average Acres	950,666

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Nonthinest	FIRES		0				3	3
Northwest	ACRES	_	69				1,087	1,156
Northorn Colifornia	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	_						0
Southern California	FIRES						0	0
Southern California	ACRES						6	6
Northern Rockies	FIRES						9	9
Northern Rockies	ACRES						483	483
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						1	1
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES						10	10
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		660					660
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Pooley Mountain	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES			8		4		12
Eastern Area	ACRES			999		51		1,050
Southern Area	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	8	0	4	13	26
TOTAL	ACRES	0	729	999	0	51	1,586	3,365

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alcoko	FIRES					6		6
Alaska	ACRES					1,190		1,190
	FIRES	10	97	18			64	189
Northwest	ACRES	3,645	7,461	4,042			10,604	25,752
Northern California	FIRES	26	33	18	30	5	168	280
Northern Camorna	ACRES	224	164	20,106	139	1,156	7,640	29,429
Southern California	FIRES		6	5			111	122
Southern Camornia	ACRES		459	143			10,297	10,899
Northern Rockies	FIRES	5	11	43	2	13	103	177
Notthern Nockies	ACRES	177	1,114	12,567	345	1,476	10,361	26,040
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	32	2	9	28	30	102
Lastern Oreat Dasin	ACRES	8	2,723	770	297	219	7,699	11,716
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6	2			5	13
Western Great Basin	ACRES		868	62			219	1,149
Southwest	FIRES	9	21	2	7		177	216
Codinwoot	ACRES	226	30,658	251	1,043		83,989	116,167
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	37	32	101	9	29	117	325
rtooky wournam	ACRES	3,511	3,916	17,306	5,340	914	28,534	59,521
Eastern Area	FIRES	49		363	40	1,456	150	2,058
Eastern Area	ACRES	72,055		54,683	9,200	73,005	44,356	253,299
Southern Area	FIRES	5		236	66	745	959	2,011
	ACRES	2,370		122,768	71,374	265,788	917,061	1,379,361
TOTAL	FIRES	142	238	790	163	2,282	1,884	5,499
	ACRES	82,216	47,363	232,698	87,738	343,748	1,120,760	1,914,523

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	20	15	306	5,431
Yukon Territory	1	1	1	1
Alberta	84	3	471	1,471
Northwest Territory	0	0	0	0
Saskatchewan	5	2	206	3,950
Manitoba	0	0	30	938
Ontario	1	0	99	179
Quebec	1	1	167	251
Newfoundland	3	0	56	348
New Brunswick	0	0	126	185
Nova Scotia	0	0	86	907
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	4,500	12	15,586
Total	115	4,521	1,560	29,247

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **